

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
BY THE INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS**

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

We have reviewed the statement of financial position of T Engineering Corporation Public Company Limited as at March 31, 2021, and the related statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, and the condensed notes to the financial statements. The Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements No. 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the aforementioned interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

Emphasis of Matters

We draw attention to the following Notes to the interim financial statements;

1. Note 1 to the interim financial statements, as at March 31, 2021, the Company had total current liabilities in excess of total current assets of Baht 45.08 million and had substantial deficit of Baht 1,493.74 million. In addition, the Company had comprehensive loss for the three-month period ended March 31, 2021 of Baht 8.75 million. The current liabilities mainly include trade and other current payables and retention payables which are partially due and the Company negotiated for installment. The Company still has only one construction at present. In addition, the Company has been considered and studied information by capable new partner to invest in the Company. However, the Company's management assessed the Company's ability to continue as a going concern by taking into consideration the Company's liquidity situation and cash flow forecast. The Company's management believes that the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the ongoing concern basis is still appropriate because the Company still has current construction project and the Company has been considered and studied information to invest in the Company by the capable new partner, which the Company expects to be completed by June 2021. In case such investment in the Company plan of the capable of becoming new partner is unsuccessful, the Company will hold the Board of Directors' Meeting within the mid of August 2021 to approve the capital increase for the existing shareholders (Rights Offering) approximately Baht 75 million to Baht 100 million within 2021. However, the above situations indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.
2. Notes 25.2 and 25.3.2 to the interim financial statements, the Company has 3 litigations which are currently under the process of the courts.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.

BANGKOK
May 13, 2021

Kornthong Luangvilai
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand)
Registration No. 7210
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU JAIYOS AUDIT CO., LTD.

T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

Unit : Baht

	Notes	As at March 31, 2021 “Unaudited”	As at December 31, 2020
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	4.3	27,136,138	19,070,594
Trade and other current receivables	5	7,851,920	14,584,896
Current contract assets	20	904,681	3,028,940
Current tax assets		264,538	2,788,463
Other current financial assets	6	-	4,466,080
Other current assets		1,396,181	29,567,888
Total Current Assets		37,553,458	73,506,861
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Deposits at financial institution with restriction of use	7	18,551,500	15,861,500
Other non-current financial assets	8	34,908,834	28,378,100
Trade and other non-current receivables	9	2,373,531	2,298,307
Non-current contract assets	10	-	-
Investment properties	11	60,248,000	60,248,000
Property, plant and equipment	12	20,447,394	19,193,481
Right-of-use assets		2,956,396	78,332
Retention receivables	13	37,459,685	36,919,510
Intangible assets		2,111,881	2,328,638
Other non-current assets	14	52,211,854	49,351,915
Total Non-current Assets		231,269,075	214,657,783
TOTAL ASSETS		268,822,533	288,164,644

See the condensed notes to the financial statements

T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)
AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

Unit : Baht

	Notes	As at March 31, 2021 “Unaudited”	As at December 31, 2020
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other current payables	15	34,805,332	45,914,640
Current portion of lease liabilities	16	741,287	79,842
Other short-term borrowing		12,235,690	12,235,690
Current retention payables		21,435,842	22,340,442
Current provisions for employee benefits		813,204	813,204
Other current provisions		1,819,217	2,514,145
Other current liabilities		10,787,344	11,016,394
Total Current Liabilities		82,637,916	94,914,357
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Lease liabilities	16	2,230,048	-
Non-current retention payables		12,534,666	13,191,110
Deferred tax liabilities		3,804,335	3,804,335
Non-current provisions for employee benefits		6,010,620	5,886,382
Provisions for loss on litigations	25	7,603,230	7,612,789
Total Non-current Liabilities		32,182,899	30,494,616
TOTAL LIABILITIES		114,820,815	125,408,973

T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)
AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

		Unit : Baht	
	Notes	As at March 31, 2021 “Unaudited”	As at December 31, 2020
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (CONTINUED)			
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY			
SHARE CAPITAL			
	17		
Authorized share capital			
12,826,431,971 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each		<u>12,826,431,971</u>	<u>12,826,431,971</u>
Issued and paid-up share capital			
10,948,438,156 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each, fully paid		10,948,438,156	10,948,438,156
Share discount on ordinary shares		(9,309,242,796)	(9,309,242,796)
Expired warrant surplus	18	7,859,252	7,859,252
Retained earnings (deficit)			
Appropriated			
Legal reserve		5,526,839	5,526,839
Unappropriated (Deficit)		(1,493,740,039)	(1,478,455,352)
Other components of shareholders’ equity		(4,839,694)	(11,370,428)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY		<u>154,001,718</u>	<u>162,755,671</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY		<u><u>268,822,533</u></u>	<u><u>288,164,644</u></u>

See the condensed notes to the financial statements

T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
“Unaudited”

		Unit : Baht	
	Notes	2021	2020
Revenues from construction contracts	20	3,658,400	27,200,895
Cost of construction contracts	20	-3,506,800	-26,666,310
Gross profit		151,600	534,585
Other income		3,366,255	125,451
Administrative expenses		-18,416,096	-38,123,253
Other losses		-	-311,520
Loss from operating activities		-14,898,241	-37,774,737
Finance costs		-386,446	-240,335
Reversal of impairment loss determined in accordance with TFRS 9	9, 10 and 13	-	13,747,605
Loss before income tax		-15,284,687	-24,267,467
Income tax expense	21	-	-
Loss for the period		-15,284,687	-24,267,467
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Components of other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Gains (losses) on investment in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	6,530,734	-656,737
Total components of other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		6,530,734	(656,737)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period - net of tax		6,530,734	-656,737
Total comprehensive loss		-8,753,953	-24,924,204
Basic losses per share			
Basic losses per share (Baht)	19	(0.0014)	(0.0024)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (shares)	19	10,948,438,156	10,114,938,156
Diluted losses per share			
Diluted losses per share (Baht)	19	(0.0014)	(0.0024)
Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares (shares)	19	10,948,438,156	10,114,938,156

See the condensed notes to the financial statements

T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
“UNAUDITED”

Unit : Baht

	Issued and paid-up share capital	Share discount on ordinary shares	Expired warrant surplus	Retained earnings (deficit)		Other components of shareholders' equity			Total Shareholders' equity	
				Appropriated legal reserve	Unappropriated (Deficit)	Other comprehensive income (loss)		Total other components of shareholders' equity		
						Gain on revaluation of assets	Gains (losses) on investment in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income			
Balances as at January 1, 2020	10,114,938,156	(8,500,747,796)	7,859,252	5,526,839	(1,456,142,187)	15,217,339	(29,711,427)	(14,494,088)	156,940,176	
Changes in shareholders' equity										
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(24,267,467)	-	(656,737)	(656,737)	(24,924,204)	
Balances as at March 31, 2020	<u>10,114,938,156</u>	<u>(8,500,747,796)</u>	<u>7,859,252</u>	<u>5,526,839</u>	<u>(1,480,409,654)</u>	<u>15,217,339</u>	<u>(30,368,164)</u>	<u>(15,150,825)</u>	<u>132,015,972</u>	
Balances as at January 1, 2021	10,948,438,156	(9,309,242,796)	7,859,252	5,526,839	(1,478,455,352)	15,217,339	(26,587,767)	(11,370,428)	162,755,671	
Changes in shareholders' equity										
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(15,284,687)	-	6,530,734	6,530,734	(8,753,953)	
Balances as at March 31, 2021	<u>10,948,438,156</u>	<u>(9,309,242,796)</u>	<u>7,859,252</u>	<u>5,526,839</u>	<u>(1,493,740,039)</u>	<u>15,217,339</u>	<u>(20,057,033)</u>	<u>(4,839,694)</u>	<u>154,001,718</u>	

See the condensed notes to the financial statements

T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
“UNAUDITED”

	Note	2021	2020
Unit : Baht			
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Loss for the periods		(15,284,687)	(24,267,467)
Adjustments for			
Finance costs		386,446	240,335
Depreciation and amortization		949,917	1,385,731
Employee benefit expenses		124,238	516,161
Reversal of provision for loss on litigations		-	(38,691)
Reversal of other current provisions		-	(33,295)
Write-off financial assets		-	13,247,605
Reversal of impairment loss in accordance with TFRS 9 which recognized in profit or loss		-	(13,747,605)
Reversal of trade and other payables		(353,078)	-
Loss on write-off of equipment		14,758	7
Loss on financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss		-	311,520
Reversal of interest income		-	187,611
Interest income		(13,450)	(177,705)
		<u>(14,175,856)</u>	<u>(22,375,793)</u>
Operating assets (increase) decrease			
Current investments		-	5,373,720
Trade and other current receivables		6,692,355	(4,624,535)
Current contract assets		2,124,259	54,531,365
Inventories		-	418,500
Other current financial assets		4,466,080	(20,704,757)
Other current assets		2,451,110	2,101,092
Deposits at financial institution with restriction of use		(2,690,000)	241,350,000
Trade and other non-current receivables		(75,224)	500,000
Retention receivables		(540,175)	2,493,870
Other non-current assets		(71,476)	5,000

T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
“UNAUDITED”

		Unit : Baht	
	Notes	2021	2020
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)			
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)			
Trade and other current payables		(11,111,796)	(147,072,279)
Current contract liabilities		-	(6,009,111)
Current retention payables		(904,600)	2,249,624
Other current provisions		(694,928)	(753,006)
Other current liabilities		(229,050)	307,464
Non-current retention payables		(656,444)	(223,872)
Provision for employee benefits paid during the period		-	(1,298,375)
Provision for loss on litigations		(9,559)	(139,300,898)
Cash paid from operations		(15,425,304)	(33,031,991)
Cash received from interest		54,071	629,969
Cash paid for income tax		(264,538)	(2,262,569)
Cash received from refundable withholding tax		25,720,597	-
Net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities		10,084,826	(34,664,591)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Payment for purchase of equipment		(1,835,830)	(6,294)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(1,835,830)	(6,294)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Repayments for lease liabilities	4.2	(152,572)	(149,863)
Cash paid for interest expenses		(30,880)	(11,678)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(183,452)	(161,541)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		8,065,544	(34,832,426)
Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1,		19,070,594	44,797,431
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31,	4.3	27,136,138	9,965,005

See the condensed notes to the financial statements

**T ENGINEERING CORPORATION PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
CONDENSED NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
“UNAUDITED”**

1. OPERATION AND GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND GOING CONCERN

T Engineering Corporation Public Company Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in Thailand under the Civil and Commercial Code on April 10, 1981 and engages as a plant and building construction and other related services.

On July 14, 2005, the Company was registered under the Public Limited Company Act. On September 28, 2006, the Company was listed in the Market for Alternative Investment (“MAI”) on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

As at December 31, 2020, the registered office of the Company is located at 15th floor, Rajanakarn Building, 3 South Sathorn Road, Yannawa, Sathorn District, Bangkok. Since January 5, 2021, the Company registered changes its address to 242 and 244 Krung Thonburi Road, Klong Ton Sai, Khlong San District, Bangkok.

Going Concern

As at March 31, 2021, the Company had total current liabilities in excess of total current assets of Baht 45.08 million and had substantial deficit of Baht 1,493.74 million. In addition, the Company had comprehensive loss for the three-month period ended March 31, 2021 of Baht 8.75 million. The current ratio as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 are 0.45 and 0.77, respectively. The current liabilities mainly include trade and other current payables and retention payables which are partially due and the Company negotiated for installment. The Company still has current construction only one project at present.

In addition, the Company is considering new business investment plan with capable of becoming new partner with the Company. However, the Company’s management believes that the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the ongoing concern basis is still appropriate because on February 10, 2021, the Company’s Risk Committee Meeting and the Board of Directors’ Meeting on February 24, 2021, considered and approved going concern plan as follows:

- The Company still has construction at present and continually determines the bidding plan which focuses on industrial projects or hospital. The bidding projects value policy is not over than of Baht 150 million in consistency with the Company’s financial position.
- Throughout the years, the Company efforts to find investors who are capable of becoming partner with the Company in term of new business that are efficient in generating more revenue and profit for the Company. The Company is considering such new business investment plan at present. However, if such investment plan is not completed, the Company’s management will consider to increase share capital in 2021 approximately Baht 75 million to Baht 100 million to support its working capital and repay its debts were dued.

In addition, on May 13, 2021, the Board of Directors' Meeting No. 3/2021 passed a resolution to approve liquidity management plan and capital increase plan which continued from the Board of Directors Meeting No. 1/2021. At present, the Company is being considered and studied information to invest in the Company by the capable new partner, which the Company expects to be completed by June 2021. In case such investment in the Company plan of the capable of becoming new partner is unsuccessful, the Company will hold the Board of Directors' Meeting within the mid of August 2021 to approve the capital increase for the existing shareholders (Rights Offering) approximately Baht 75 million to Baht 100 million within 2021.

However, in order to manage liquidity and prevent a lack of its working capital and repay its debts were due over the next 12 months from March 31, 2021. On February 24, 2021, the Company entered to into a borrowing agreement with the major shareholder which had

a credit facility of Baht 50 million using its land as collateral. Later, on April 1, 2021, the Company entered into an amendment of the borrowing agreement with such major shareholder by revising the credit facility from Baht 50 million to Baht 20 million and changing collateral from its land to be collateralized by the Company's director (see Note 23.3). In addition, on March 31, 2021, the Company entered into the borrowing agreement with a financial institution to increase liquidity which had a credit facility of Baht 30 million for a period of 3 years from the date of the contract signing which will mature on March 31, 2024, using its land as collateral (see Notes 11 and 23.2).

Coronavirus Disease 2019 Pandemic

The Coronavirus disease 2019 ("COVID-19") pandemic is continuing to evolve, resulting in an economic slowdown and adversely impacting most businesses and industries. This situation may bring uncertainties and have an impact on the environment in which the Company's operates. Nevertheless, the Company's management will continue to monitor the ongoing development and regularly assess the financial impact in respect of valuation of assets, provisions and contingent liabilities.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 2.1 The interim financial statements is prepared in Thai Baht and in compliance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and accounting practices generally accepted in Thailand. The Company presents the condensed notes to interim financial statements and the additional information is disclosed in accordance with the regulations of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
- 2.2 The statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020, presented herein for comparison, have been derived from the financial statement of the Company for the year then ended which had been previously audited.
- 2.3 An English version of the interim financial statements has been prepared from the interim financial statements that is in Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language interim financial statements shall prevail.

- 2.4 The unaudited results of operations presented in the three-month period ended March 31, 2021 are not necessarily an indication nor anticipation of the operating results for the full year.
- 2.5 Certain financial information which is normally included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with TFRS, but which is not required for interim reporting purposes, has been omitted. Therefore, the interim financial statement for the three-month period ended March 31, 2021 should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.
- 2.6 Thai Financial Reporting Standards affecting the presentation and disclosure in the current period financial statements

During the period, the Company has adopted the revised and new financial reporting standards and guidelines on accounting issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions which become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2021. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes directed towards revision of wording and terminology, and provision of interpretations and accounting guidance to users of standards. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Company's interim financial statements.

- 2.7 Thai Financial Reporting Standards announced in the Royal Gazette but not yet effective

The revised Thai Financial Reporting Standards No. 16 "Leases" ("TFRS 16") added the requirements for the temporary exception arising from interest rate benchmark reform, which an entity shall apply these amendments for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 with earlier application permitted. This revised TFRS 16 has been announced in the Royal Gazette on January 27, 2021.

The Company's management will adopt such TFRSs in the preparation of the Company's financial statements when it becomes effective. The Company's management is in the process to assess the impact of these TFRSs on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements have been prepared based on the basis, accounting policies and method of computation consistent with those used in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

4. SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOWS INFORMATION

4.1 Non-cash item for the three-month periods ended March 31, are as follows:

	2021 Baht	2020 Baht
Gains (losses) on investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	6,530,734	(656,737)
Losses on financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss	-	(311,520)

4.2 Change in liabilities from financing activities for the three-month periods ended March 31, are as follows:

For the three-month period ended at March 31, 2021	Balance as at January 1, 2021 Baht	Financing cash flows Cash received Baht	Cash paid Baht	Other change (1) Baht	Balance as at March 31, 2021 Baht
Lease liabilities	79,842	-	(152,572)	3,044,065	2,971,335
Other short-term borrowing	12,235,690	-	-	-	12,235,690
Total	<u>12,315,532</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(152,572)</u>	<u>3,044,065</u>	<u>15,207,025</u>

(1) Other change was arised from increase in lease liabilities from lease agreement.

For the three-month period ended at March 31, 2020	Balance as at January 1, 2020 Baht	Financing cash flows Cash received Baht	Cash paid Baht	Change from of TFRS 16 Baht	Balance as at March 31, 2020 Baht
Lease liabilities	311,402	-	(149,863)	473,156	634,695
Other short-term borrowing	12,235,690	-	-	-	12,235,690
Total	<u>12,547,092</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(149,863)</u>	<u>473,156</u>	<u>12,870,385</u>

4.3 Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Cash on hand	36,074	45,944
Cheque on hand	23,210,940	-
Cash at banks		
- Current accounts	1,459,115	16,422,990
- Savings accounts	2,154,050	2,379,227
- Fixed accounts (maturity less than 3 months)	275,959	222,433
Total	<u>27,136,138</u>	<u>19,070,594</u>

As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, savings accounts carry interest rate at the rate of 0.05% to 0.30% per annum and 0.38% to 1.00% per annum, respectively.

As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, fixed deposits at banks (maturity less than 3 months) carry interest rate at the rate of 0.10% to 0.40% per annum and 0.37% to 1.63% per annum, respectively.

5. TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES

Trade and other current receivables as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Trade receivables		
- Other parties	3,031,799	5,948,099
Trade receivables	<u>3,031,799</u>	<u>5,948,099</u>
Other current receivables		
Other current receivables		
- Other parties	8,507	154,352
- Other receivable - bank (see Note 25.1)	-	5,334,318
- Revenue Department	1,126,603	551,739
Advance payments for construction	664,211	1,466,321
Advance payments	11,781	-
Prepaid expenses	3,009,019	1,130,067
Other current receivables	<u>4,820,121</u>	<u>8,636,797</u>
Total	<u>7,851,920</u>	<u>14,584,896</u>

The aging of trade receivables as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, are as follows:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Within credit term	3,031,799	5,948,099
Total	<u>3,031,799</u>	<u>5,948,099</u>

6. OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS

Other current financial assets as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss		
Shares	-	6,772,052
Unrealized loss	-	(2,305,972)
Total	<u>-</u>	<u>4,466,080</u>

Losses on financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss

As at March 31, 2020, the Company has unrealized loss on remeasuring financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss of Baht 9.68 million which recognized loss on financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss as other loss in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2020 of Baht 0.31 million (As at March 31, 2021 : Nil).

The Company recognized reversal of unrealized loss from sale financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss for the three-month period ended March 31, 2021 of Baht 2.30 million.

Trading of financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2021, the Company sold all financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss of Baht 5.03 million.

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2020, the Company did not purchase and sell financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss.

7. DEPOSITS AT FINANCIAL INSTITUTION WITH RESTRICTION OF USE

As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, deposits at financial institution with restriction of use amounting to Baht 18.55 million and Baht 15.86 million, respectively, were saving account and fixed accounts with maturity term of 3 - 12 months, carrying interest rate at 0.05% to 0.40% per annum and 0.38% to 1.63% per annum, respectively, which the Company used as collateral for facility of letters of guarantee issued by financial institutions (see Note 23.1).

8. OTHER NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS

Other non-current financial assets as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income		
Investment in equity instruments	54,965,867	54,965,867
Unrealized loss	(20,057,033)	(26,587,767)
Total	<u>34,908,834</u>	<u>28,378,100</u>

Loss on investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income

As at March 31, 2021, the Company has unrealized loss on remeasuring investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income of Baht 20.06 million. The Company recognized gain on investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income as other comprehensive income of Baht 6.53 million in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2021.

As at March 31, 2020, the Company has unrealized loss on remeasuring investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income of Baht 30.37 million. The Company recognized loss on investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income as other comprehensive loss of Baht 0.66 million in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2020.

Trading of investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company did not purchase and sell investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income.

9. TRADE AND OTHER NON-CURRENT RECEIVABLES

Trade and other non-current receivables as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Trade receivables		
- Other parties	144,531,513	144,531,513
<u>Less</u> Loss allowance	<u>(144,531,513)</u>	<u>(144,531,513)</u>
Trade receivables	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Other non-current receivables		
Other receivables		
- Other parties	5,555,310	5,480,086
<u>Less</u> Loss allowance	<u>(5,458,174)</u>	<u>(5,458,174)</u>
Other receivables	<u>97,136</u>	<u>21,912</u>
Advance payments for construction	<u>2,276,395</u>	<u>2,276,395</u>
Other non-current receivables	<u>2,373,531</u>	<u>2,298,307</u>
Total	<u>2,373,531</u>	<u>2,298,307</u>

The aging of trade receivables as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, are as follows:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Overdue		
Over 12 months	<u>144,531,513</u>	<u>144,531,513</u>
Total	<u>144,531,513</u>	<u>144,531,513</u>

For the three-month periods ended March 31, the movements of loss allowance are as follows:

	2021 Baht	2020 Baht
Beginning balances as previously reported	149,989,687	154,164,620
<u>Add</u> Impact on recognized loss allowance as TFRS 9	<u>-</u>	<u>10,214,557</u>
Beginning balances - new Financial Reporting Standards	149,989,687	164,379,177
<u>Less</u> Reversal of impairment loss during the periods	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,818,755)</u>
Ending balances	<u>149,989,687</u>	<u>160,560,422</u>

10. NON-CURRENT CONTRACT ASSETS

Non-current contract assets as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Non-current contract assets	38,317,650	38,317,650
<u>Less</u> Loss allowance	<u>(38,317,650)</u>	<u>(38,317,650)</u>
Non-current contract assets (see Note 20)	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>

For the three-month periods ended March 31, the movements of loss allowance are as follows:

	2021 Baht	2020 Baht
Beginning balances	38,317,650	39,619,782
<u>Less</u> Reversal of impairment loss during the periods	<u>-</u>	<u>(968,000)</u>
Ending balances	<u><u>38,317,650</u></u>	<u><u>38,651,782</u></u>

11. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

On March 31, 2021, the Company has pledged investment properties in net book value amounting to Baht 60.25 million, as collateral against credit facility from a financial institution (see Note 23.2).

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

As at March 31, 2021, property, plant and equipment in the financial statements increased approximately by Baht 1.25 million mainly due to investment in building improvements and equipment amounting to Baht 1.82 million while decreased from increasing of accumulated depreciation amounting Baht 0.57 million.

13. RETENTION RECEIVABLES

Retention receivables as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Retention receivables	85,495,437	84,955,262
<u>Less</u> Loss allowance	<u>(48,035,752)</u>	<u>(48,035,752)</u>
Total	<u><u>37,459,685</u></u>	<u><u>36,919,510</u></u>

For the three-month periods ended March 31, the movements of loss allowance are as follows:

	2021 Baht	2020 Baht
Beginning balances	48,035,752	58,037,653
<u>Less</u> Reversal of impairment loss during the periods	<u>-</u>	<u>(8,960,850)</u>
Ending balances	<u><u>48,035,752</u></u>	<u><u>49,076,803</u></u>

14. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other non-current assets as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Guarantees and deposits	350,776	279,300
Withholding tax deducted at source	51,861,078	49,072,615
Total	<u><u>52,211,854</u></u>	<u><u>49,351,915</u></u>

15. TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES

Trade and other current payables as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Trade payables		
- Other parties	25,024,567	32,640,217
Trade payables	<u><u>25,024,567</u></u>	<u><u>32,640,217</u></u>
Other current payables		
Other current payables		
- Other parties	6,547,452	6,365,758
Accrued expenses	3,233,313	6,908,665
Other current payables	<u><u>9,780,765</u></u>	<u><u>13,274,423</u></u>
Total	<u><u>34,805,332</u></u>	<u><u>45,914,640</u></u>

16. LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 consisted of the following:

Payment periods	Present value of the minimum amount to be to be paid in the future	
	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Within 1 year	741,287	79,842
1 - 5 years	2,230,048	-
Total	<u><u>2,971,335</u></u>	<u><u>79,842</u></u>

17. SHARE CAPITAL

- 17.1 On February 27, 2020, the Extraordinary General Shareholders' Meeting passed a resolution to approve the decrease of the registered share capital from the amount of Baht 10,545,938,156 to Baht 10,114,938,156 by decreasing the unissued registered shares capital of 431,000,000 shares at the par value of Baht 1 each which were the result of the remaining reserved and unsubscribed increased ordinary shares for Private Placement. The Company registered the decrease in registered share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on March 6, 2020.
- 17.2 On February 27, 2020, the Extraordinary General Shareholders' Meeting passed a special resolution to approve the increase of the registered share capital from the amount of Baht 10,114,938,156 to Baht 12,826,431,971 by issuing new ordinary shares of 2,711,493,815 shares at the par value of Baht 1 each. The Company registered the increase in registered share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on March 10, 2020. The allotment of new ordinary shares are as follows:
- 17.2.1 The shareholders passed a resolution to approve the allocation of increased ordinary shares of 1,011,493,815 shares for offering to existing shareholders in accordance with their shareholding ratio (Rights Offering) at the price of Baht 0.03 each, totally Baht 30.34 million with the ratio of 10 existing ordinary shares to 1 increased ordinary share. However, shareholders have the rights to subscription for the increased ordinary shares in excess of their rights. On July 1, 2020, the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting passed a solution to approve the authorization to Managing director to postpone and determine the date for subscription and payment for the subscription of increased ordinary shares for offering to existing shareholders because of the situation of the Coronavirus disease 2019 ("COVID-19") pandemic and capital market fluctuation which may affect to the consideration for subscription of increased ordinary shares of the existing shareholders. As a result, the Company has postponed the date of subscription and payment for the subscription of increased ordinary shares to be sold to the existing shareholders.
- 17.2.2 On February 24, 2021, the Board of Directors' Meeting No. 1/2021 passed a resolution to cancel the subscription and payment for the subscription of increased ordinary shares that offering to the existing shareholders of 1,011,493,815 shares because of the situation of the Coronavirus disease 2019 ("COVID-19"). Therefore, there were several postpone the date of subscription and payment for the subscription of increased ordinary shares and this lead to the Company was unable to determine the date of subscription and payment for the subscription of increased ordinary shares within 1 year from the Extraordinary General Shareholders' Meeting No. 1/2020 approval. The Company will propose to the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting of 2021 to pass a solution to decrease the Company's registered share capital of 1,011,493,815 shares (see Note 17.3).

17.2.3 The shareholders passed a resolution to approve the allocation of increased ordinary shares of 1,700,000,000 shares for offering to Private Placement which non-related person of the Company in the price of Baht 0.03 each totally Baht 51.00 million. The Company received the payment of such increased ordinary shares of 833,500,000 shares of Baht 0.03 each, totally Baht 25.01 million on May 26, 2020 and registered the increase in paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on June 9, 2020. The Company will propose to the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting of 2021 to pass a solution to decrease the Company's registered share capital of 866,500,000 shares (see Note 17.3).

17.3 On April 28, 2021, the Annual General Shareholders' Meeting passed a resolution to approve the decrease of the registered share capital from the amount of Baht 12,826,431,971 to Baht 10,948,438,156 by decreasing the unissued registered shares capital of 1,877,993,815 shares at the par value of Baht 1 each which were the result of the remaining from cancelling the subscription and payment for the subscription of increased ordinary shares that offering to the existing shareholders in accordance with their shareholding ratio (Rights Offering) of 1,011,493,815 shares (see Note 17.2.2) and offering to Private Placement of 866,500,000 shares (see Note 17.2.3).

18. WARRANTS

18.1 The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on April 25, 2013, had the resolution approve the issuance of Warrants No. 1 (TIES-WA) in the number of 22,000,000 units to the management and employees and the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on November 17, 2014 has a resolution to approve the allotment and offering of newly issued ordinary shares of the Company to the existing shareholders of the Company in proportion to their respective shareholdings (Right Offering) and adjustment of right which specified that the Company is obliged to adjust the exercise price and exercise ratio. The preliminary details of the warrants are described below:

Type of Warrants : Warrants purchasing ordinary shares of Thai Industrial & Engineering Service Public Company Limited allocated to the management and employees

Type : Specified warrant's holder and non-transferable.

Term of Warrants : 5 years from the issuing date of warrants.

Number of issued and offered warrants : 22,000,000 units

Offering Price : 0 Baht per unit

Allocation method : 17,000,000 units directly allocated to management and employees 5,000,000 units allocated by the appointed person from the Board of Directors and/or Managing Director in order to allocate to new management and employees who will work for the Company within 1 year from the date of the shareholders' meeting approve this offering

Exercise Ratio : 1 warrant to 11.971 ordinary shares (Formerly: 1 warrant to 1 ordinary share)

Exercise Price : Baht 1 (Formerly: Baht 2.50)

Exercise Period : The first: 1 year after the Company issued warrants, and not exceed 25% of the allocated warrants

The second: 2 years after the Company issued warrants, and not exceed 50% of the allocated warrants

The third: 3 years after the Company issued warrants, and not exceed 75% of the allocated warrants

The forth: 4 years after the Company issued warrants, and not exceed 100% of the allocated warrants

Holders of warrants are able to exercise the warrants to ordinary shares on the last business day of March, June, September and December throughout the term of the warrants. The unexercised warrants as at May 14, 2018 which was the last exercised date were 8,140,000 units and the Company transferred expired share capital from share-based payment of Baht 7.86 million to be a separate item under retained earnings (deficit) in the statement of financial position.

18.2 The Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 5, 2015, had the resolution to approve the issuance of Warrants No. 4 (T-W4) in the amount of not exceeding 3,000,000,000 units to whom subscribe and pay for the newly ordinary shares issued and offered via Private Placement at the ratio of 10 newly shares to 1 warrant. The preliminary details of the warrants are described below:

Type of Warrants : Warrants purchasing ordinary shares of Thai Industrial & Engineering Service Public Company Limited No.4 (T-W4)

Type : Specified warrant's holder and transferable

Term of Warrants : 3 years from the issuing date of warrants

Number of issued and : 3,000,000,000 units
offered warrants

Offering Price	:	0 Baht per unit
Exercise Ratio	:	1 warrant to 1 ordinary share (subject to change in case of the adjustment exercise ratio to the terms and conditions)
Exercise Price	:	Baht 1 per share (subject to change in case of the adjustment exercise price to the terms and conditions).

On September 13, 2019 which was the last warrants exercised date, The unexercised warrants as at September 13, 2019 were 431,000,000 units.

19. BASIC LOSSES PER SHARE AND DILUTED LOSSES PER SHARE

Basic losses per share for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 are calculated by dividing loss for the periods by weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the periods.

For the three-month periods ended March 31, are as follows:

	2021 Baht	2020 Baht
Loss for the periods (Baht)	(15,284,687)	(24,267,467)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (shares)	10,948,438,156	10,114,938,156
Basic losses per share (Baht)	<u>(0.0014)</u>	<u>(0.0024)</u>

DILUTED LOSSES PER SHARE

Diluted losses per share for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 are calculated by dividing the loss for the periods of ordinary shareholders by the sum of the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the periods and the weighted average number of shares to be issued for the exercise of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares, without any consideration. The calculation assumes that the holders will exercise dilutive potential ordinary share into ordinary shares when the exercise price is lower than fair value of ordinary shares. However, for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, there are no has warrants which are able to exercise to ordinary shares.

20. SIGNIFICANT INFORMATION OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Significant information of construction contracts as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, are as follows:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Contract revenues	26,900,000	353,204,005
Cost incurred to date	6,396,942	321,877,045
Profit recognized to date	290,398	7,455,900
Cost and profit or loss recognized to date	6,687,340	329,332,945
<u>Less</u> Progress billings to date	(5,782,659)	(326,304,005)
Contract assets	(904,681)	(3,028,940)
Unearned construction revenues	-	-
<u>Add</u> Advance from customer under construction contract	-	-
Total contract liabilities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

	For the three-month period ended March 31, 2021 Baht	For the year ended December 31, 2020 Baht
Cost of construction contracts incurred during the period/year	3,506,800	52,277,119
Cost of construction contracts incurred recognized as expense during the period/year	<u>(3,506,800)</u>	<u>(52,277,119)</u>
Cost of construction contracts related to activities in the future which recognized as asset	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Contract assets beginning of the period/year	3,028,940	56,617,309
Unearned construction revenues at the beginning of the period/year	-	-
Revenues from construction contracts recognized as revenues during the period/year	3,658,400	60,807,797
Progress billings during the period/year	<u>(5,782,659)</u>	<u>(114,396,166)</u>
Contract assets	<u>904,681</u>	<u>3,028,940</u>
	For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2021 Baht	2020 Baht
Revenues from construction contracts recognized as revenues during the periods	3,658,400	27,200,895
Cost of construction contracts incurred recognized as expense during the periods	<u>(3,506,800)</u>	<u>(26,666,310)</u>
Profit recognized during the periods	<u>151,600</u>	<u>534,585</u>

21. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Reconciliations of income tax expense for the three-month periods ended March 31, are as follows:

	2021 Baht	2020 Baht
Loss before income tax	<u>(15,284,687)</u>	<u>(24,267,467)</u>
Income tax expense at 20%	(3,056,937)	(4,853,494)
Effect of tax losses not recognized as deferred tax asset	3,151,741	5,226,031
Effect of the non-taxable income and non-deductible expense	<u>(94,804)</u>	<u>(372,537)</u>
Income tax expense	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The Company has not recognized deferred tax assets for unused tax losses because they expect no certain future taxable profit to be utilized. As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company has unused tax losses carried forward amounting to Baht 239.50 million and Baht 223.74 million, respectively. Such tax losses will partially expire in 2022.

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The Company has certain transactions with related parties. These related parties are related through common shareholdings and/or directorships. Significant related party transactions included in the financial statements are determined at the normal business prices based on the general market prices or prices agreed by the agreement in case no market reference.

Directors and key management's compensation

Directors and key management's compensation for the three-month periods ended March 31, consisted of the following:

	2021 Baht	2020 Baht
Short-term benefits	3,155,700	2,855,700
Post-employee benefits	8,748	45,786
Directors remuneration	903,000	924,000
Total directors and key management's compensation	<u>4,067,448</u>	<u>3,825,486</u>

23. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company has commitments and contingent liabilities as follows:

- 23.1 As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company has letters of guarantee issued by the financial institutions of Baht 16.55 million and Baht 13.86 million, respectively. The Company has credit facilities for letters of guarantee issued by the financial institutions of Baht 16.55 million and Baht 13.86 million, respectively, which are guaranteed by the Company's deposits at financial institutions. (see Note 7).
- 23.2 On March 31, 2021, the Company entered into the borrowing agreement with a financial institution to increase liquidity for a periods 3 years from the signing date of the contract which will mature on March 31, 2024. The Company has unused credit facility amount Baht 30 million with interest rate of 5.99 per annum. Interest payments are made on monthly basis and make repayment of principle within maturity date which using its land as collateral (see Note 11).
- 23.3 On February 24, 2021, the Company entered to into a borrowing agreement from a major shareholder which has unused had credit facility of Baht 50 million with interest rate of 7.50 per annum. The interest is calculated since drawdown date until such borrowing repayment completion date, for support its working capital. Interest repayments are made on monthly basis and make repayment of principle on February 28, 2022, using its land as collateral.

Later, on April 1, 2021, the Company entered into an amendment of the borrowing agreement with such major shareholder by revising the unused credit facility from Baht 50 million to Baht 20 million and changing collateral from its land to be collateralized by the Company's director with the same other condition. In case that the shareholders of the Company pass a resolution approving the increase of the Company's registered capital, such loan agreement shall be implicitly canceled.

23.4 Commitments to pay rental under the lease agreements for land and equipment in the future as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, consisted of the following:

	As at March 31, 2021 Baht	As at December 31, 2020 Baht
Within 1 year	244,217	322,862
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	5,175	12,567

Rental under the lease agreements recognized as expenses in the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 are Baht 0.18 million and Baht 2.38 million, respectively.

23.5 During the year 2018, the Company proposed the bidding for construction with a domestic company and the Company won the bidding. However, the Company could not sign the construction contract within specified date. Subsequently, such domestic company announced the change of the list of bidder and such construction had already completed in May 2020. The Company's management believes that there is no material impact to the financial statements.

24. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segment information is reported to comply with the internal report that is prepared for decision in the resource allocation to the segment and assess its segment performance. The Company's chief operating decision maker is Chief Executive Officer.

Business segment

The Company operates only construction business. Therefore, the Company have a business segment and such business segment has recognized revenue overtime.

Geographical segment

The Company operates in only domestic. Therefore, the Company has only one geographic segment.

Information about transactions with major customers

The Company has revenues from construction contracts with external customers over 10% of total revenue from construction contract.

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company has revenue from construction contract from 1 major customer in total amount of Baht 3.66 million and 1 major customer in total amount of Baht 25.73 million, respectively.

25. LITIGATIONS

- 25.1 On July 24, 2012, the Company sued a company (the “Contractor”) for breach of the construction contract in the amount of Baht 100.23 million and such company sued counterclaim the Company in the same lawsuit in amount of Baht 281.02 million. However, as the Company has disclosed information to the Electronic Listed Companies Information Disclosure (ELCID). The Supreme Court has made the final judgment. The Contractor has to pay the Company to net of Baht 65.01 million with interest since the next date of prosecution until payment completion and the Contractor has to return the letter of guarantee (contract collateral) and the letter for advance receipt guarantee in total of 4 copies to the Company.

The brief information of the case before the final judgment by the Supreme Court can be summarized as follows:

On April 28, 2016, the Civil Court already rendered its judgment ordered the Company to pay the Contractor in amount of Baht 105.31 million.

On May 25, 2018, the Appeal Court rendered its judgment to reverse the Civil Court’s judgment and ordered the Contractor to pay the Company net of Baht 43.69 million with interest since the next date of prosecution until payment completion which is the amount after deducted compensation to the Contractor of Baht 30.80 million, resulting in provision for loss on litigations as at December 31, 2019 amount of Baht 30.80 million.

Later, on October 28, 2020, the Supreme Court rendered its judgment to order the Contractor to pay the Company net of Baht 65.01 million with interest since the next date of prosecution until payment completion which is the amount after deducted compensation to the Contractor of Baht 3.62 million. Therefore, the Company recorded the reversal of provision for loss on litigations of Baht 30.22 million in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2020 and transferred provision for loss on litigations to other payables of Baht 0.58 million as part of compensation to the Contractor according to Supreme Court’s judgment. The remaining compensation of Baht 3.04 million was recorded as liabilities in the related accounts in the financial statements. Currently, the Court has appointed the enforcement officer.

Moreover, during 2017, the bank which issued letters of guarantee to such contractor on behalf of the Company deducted the Company’s deposit at bank of Baht 12.31 million which consist of payment of letter of guarantee fee by Baht 7.52 million and payment of the obligations for letters of guarantee by Baht 4.79 million. The Company recognized payment of the obligations for such letters of guarantee by Baht 4.79 million and deducted of duplicate letter of guarantee fee by Baht 0.54 million totally Baht 5.33 million as other receivable – bank and presented as part of trade and other current receivables (see Note 5). However, the Company believes that the bank had no rights to deduct the Company’s deposit at bank because the deduction occurred while the case has not resolved.

Subsequently, on May 25, 2018, the bank which issued letters of guarantee to such contractor on behalf of the Company sued the Company to make a payment according to a request for issuance the letters of guarantee of Baht 49.49 million. The Civil Court took evidence in June 2019 and on August 15, 2019, the Civil Court already rendered its judgment to dismiss the case and ordered the bank to return the money deducted from the Company's deposit at bank of Baht 12.31 million with interest since the date of prosecution until payment completion. In October 2019, the Company requested the Court to issue an execution warrant and meanwhile, bank appealed such case to the court. Subsequently, on September 22, 2020, the Appeal Court rendered its judgement to uphold the Civil Court's judgment. On December 4, 2020, the Court received certain payment from bank as the judgment. Later, on February 11, 2021, the Company has received such payment of Baht 7.02 million. For remaining payment, the Court appoint to negotiate on July 12, 2021.

- 25.2 On July 27, 2017, the Company was sued by 2 sub-contractors for breach of the construction agreements and the guarantee agreements due to termination made by the Company on July 13, 2017 with the claim amount of Baht 14.10 million. Later, on October 11, 2017, the Company had submitted testimony and sued for counterclaim 2 sub-contractors in the amount of Baht 11.39 million. The Civil Court had ordered to accept testimony and sued for counterclaim. Later, the Court appointed the mediation of the case. On March 29, 2018, the parties could not agree together and accept to return the case to the court consideration process. The Civil Court had ordered to take evidence on October 16 - 18, 2018 and on November 27, 2018, the Civil Court rendered its judgment to order the Company to make payment to sub-contractors and return letter of guarantee.

Subsequently, during May 2019, the Company received the rights to claim sequestered notice from Legal Execution Department to sequester the rights of some cash at bank of the Company of Baht 0.99 million and the bank has already withdrawn such cash to the Legal Execution Department. Subsequently, on May 26, 2020, the Appeal Court rendered its judgement to reverse the Civil Court's judgment which ordered the sub-contractor to pay the Company of Baht 11.39 million with interest since the next date of prosecution until payment completion. The Company filed an execution under the Appeal Court's judgment and filed objection of the petition to Supreme Court of sub-contractors. The case is being considered by the Supreme Court.

Later, on June 25, 2020, the Company has submitted a petition to withdraw the execution warrant as the Appeal Court judgment. On July 1, 2020, the court ordered the withdrawal of the execution warrant. On July 21, 2020, the Company already received sequestered money from Legal Execution Department. Therefore, provision for loss on litigations as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 are Baht 2.26 million. The management believes that the resultant losses will not significantly differ from the provision that is recognized in the financial statements.

25.3 The Company has been sued by other companies as defendants for breach of contracts relating to construction, hire-of-work, purchase of goods, services, hire employee and borrowing as follows:

25.3.1 As at December 31, 2020, the cases that the Civil Court has rendered the judge compulsions to for 7 cases to order the Company to make compensation in amount of Baht 13.87 million. The Company has outstanding claim amount to be paid of Baht 2.46 million that were recorded that were recorded as liabilities in the related accounts in the financial statements (Provisions for losses on litigations : Nil) (As at March 31, 2021 : Nil).

25.3.2 During the year 2019 and 2020, the Company was sued totaling 2 cases relating to hire employee and borrowing with the claims totaling of Baht 18.46 million. As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company has recorded as provisions for losses on litigations amounting to Baht 5.34 million and Baht 5.35 million, respectively and liabilities in the related accounts in the same amount of Baht 12.24 million. The Company's management believes that the resultant losses will not significantly differ from the liabilities recognized in the financial statements.

The Company recorded provisions for losses on litigations (see Notes 25.2 and 25.3.2) as at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, totaling Baht 7.60 million and Baht 7.61 million, respectively.

26. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Some financial assets of the Company that were measured at fair value in the statement of financial position as at the reporting period as follows:

As at March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company has financial assets which are financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss and investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income with fair value equally to its carrying amount which is measured using fair value hierarchy level 1.

The fair value is determined based on last bidding price of the Stock Exchange of Thailand at the last working date of accounting period.

27. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim financial statements have been approved for issuing by the Company's Board of Directors on May 13, 2021.